

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF)
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official)
capacity as Secretary, United States)
Department of Labor *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 5:16-cv-00066-C

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 2

Intervenors’ Application for a Preliminary Injunction Should Be Denied. 2

I. Intervenors Have Not Shown a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 2

 A. Intervenors Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their First Cause of Action Because the Rule Is Consistent With the Protection Afforded to Privileged Attorney Client-Communications and Does Not Preempt State Law Except to the Extent That State Law Is Deemed to Conflict With the Rule 2

 1. The Rule Is Consistent With the Protection Traditionally Afforded to Privileged Attorney-Client Communications. 3

 2. Intervenors Have Failed to Show That the Rule Is Inconsistent With Any of Their Laws on the Subject of Attorney Confidentiality. 5

 3. To the Extent That the Rule May Be Deemed to Conflict With a State’s Confidentiality Laws, Conflict Preemption Would Apply. 7

 B. Defendants Are Likely to Prevail on Intervenors’ Tenth Amendment Claims. 9

 C. Intervenors Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their Third Cause of Action Because Congress Exempted Only Information Covered By the Attorney-Client Privilege. 10

 D. Defendants Are Likely to Prevail on Intervenors’ Fourth Cause of Action Because the LMRDA Clearly Contemplates Non-Privileged Disclosures Related to the Attorney-Client Relationship, and the Department’s Interpretation Receives *Chevron* Deference. 11

 1. The LMRDA Contemplates Disclosures of Non-Privileged Information Related to the Attorney-Client Relationship..... 12

 2. Intervenors Fail to Demonstrate That Ordinary Principles of *Chevron* Deference Do Not Apply Here..... 13

II. Intervenors Fail to Carry Their Burden to Show Irreparable Harm..... 14

III. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Do Not Favor Entry of a Preliminary Injunction..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

BNSF Ry. Co. v. United States,
775 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2015) 12

Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 11-14

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 17

ConocoPhillips Co. v. U.S. EPA,
612 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2010) 12

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 16

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 8

Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 7

DeGuerin v. United States,
214 F. Supp. 2d 726 (S.D. Tex. 2002) 4

Douglas v. Wirtz,
353 F.2d 30 (4th Cir. 1966) 3

Engel v. CBS, Inc.,
145 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 7

Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. NLRB,
810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015) 17

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 17

Ga. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Lovvorn,
336 S.E.2d 238 (Ga. 1985)..... 7

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 7, 8

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 7

<i>Howell v. Jones</i> , 516 F.2d 53 (5th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson</i> , 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Humphreys, Hutcheson & Moseley v. Donovan</i> , 755 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1985)	3, 4-5
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007)	16-17
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 813 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	13-14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Nat’l Propane Gas Ass’n v. DHS</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008)	16
<i>Neinast v. Texas</i> , 217 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	9-10
<i>Nguyen v. Excel Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	3
<i>Price v. Wirtz</i> , 412 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1969)	3

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 9-10

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000)..... 10

Simmons v. Sabine River Auth. La.,
732 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013) 8

Texas v. United States,
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997) 10

United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Dole,
869 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 14

United States v. Blackman,
72 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1995) 9

United States v. Goldberger & Dubin, P.C.,
935 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 8-9

United States v. Leventhal,
961 F.2d 936 (11th Cir. 1992) 9

United States v. Trevino,
992 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1993) 7

United States v. Zadeh,
__ F.3d __, No. 15-10195, 2016 WL 1612754 (5th Cir. Apr. 21, 2016)..... 7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 2, 14-15

Wirtz v. Fowler,
372 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1966) 3-4, 11

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 433..... 12-13

29 U.S.C. § 434..... 3, 11

29 U.S.C. § 438..... 14

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 9

RULES

Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6 6
Ark. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6..... 6
Ind. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6..... 6
Mich. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6..... 6
Model R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6..... 6
Okla. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6 6
S. Carolina R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6..... 6
Texas Disciplinary R. Prof'l Conduct 1.05..... 6
Utah R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6 6
W. Va. R. Prof'l Conduct 1.6..... 6
Wis. Sup. Ct. R. 20:1.6..... 6

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. part 406..... 5
29 C.F.R. part 505..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

81 Fed. Reg. 15,924 1, 5, 13
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
 Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2013) 14
H. Conf. Rep. 86-1147 10-11
Pub. L. No. 86-257 1
